SST39LF010/SST39LF020/SST39LF040/
SST39VF010/SST39VF020/SST39VF040
1-Mbit/2-Mbit/4-Mbit (x8) Multi-Purpose Flash
Features
• Organized as 128K x 8/256K x 8/512K x 8
• Single Voltage Read and Write Operations:
- 3.0V-3.6V for SST39LF010/020/040
- 2.7V-3.6V for SST39VF010/020/040

8.0 PACKAGING INFORMATION
8.1 Package Marking
Legend: XX...X Part number or part number code
Y Year code (last digit of calendar year)
YY Year code (last 2 digits of calendar year)
WW Week code (week of January 1 is week ‘01’)
NNN Alphanumeric traceability code
32-Lead PLCC Example
Example32-Lead TSOP
39LF010
55-4C-NHE
252113F-L
39LF010
 TU
 252113F
Note: In the event the full Microchip part number cannot be marked on one line, it will
be carried over to the next line, thus limiting the number of available characters
for customer-specific information.
DS20005023E-page 20  2000-2025 Microchip Technology Inc. and its subsidiaries
SST39LF010/020/040/SST39VF010/020/040
9.0 PACKAGING DIAGRAMS
TOP VIEW
END VIEW
Sheet 1 of 2
For the most current package drawings, please see the Microchip Packaging Specification located at
32-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (L) - Rectangle [PLCC]
Note:
Microchip Technology Drawing C04-023 Rev C
A
D
B
1N 2
D
E
D1
CH1
CH1
NOTE 1
D2
b
b1
e
A
A3
A1
SIDE VIEW
.007 C
E1
.007 H A–B D
.007 H A–B D
.002 A–B
.007 H A–B D
.002 A–B
E2
CH3
CH2 .007 H A–B D
C
SEATING

SST39VFxxx-90 Timing Parameters from Figure 12;
Added Footnote and removed Read Access Speed
90 = 90 to Product Ordering Information; Removed 90
part numbers Valid Combinations lists.
Revision 07 (November 2003)
2004 Data Book; Added non-Pb MPNs and removed
footnote (See page 23); Updated B3K and MM
package diagrams.
Revision 06 (October 2003)
Added new “MM” Micro-Package MPNs for 1M and 2M
LF parts - see page 23.
Revision 05 (March 2003)
Changes to Table 8 on page 12; Added footnote for
MPF power usage and Typical conditions; Clarified the
Test Conditions for Power Supply Current and Read
parameters; Clarified IDD Write to be Program and
Erase; Corrected IDD Program and Erase from 20 mA
to 30 mA; Part number changes - see page 23 for
additional information.
Revision 04 (October 2002)
Added the B3K package for the 2-Mbit devices; Added
footnote in Table 8 to indicate IDD Write is 30 mA max
for Erase operations in the Industrial temperature
range.
Revision 03 (February 2002)
2002 Data Book: Reintroduced the 45 ns parts for the
SST39LF020 and SST39LF040.
Revision 02 (August 2000)
Changed speed from 45 ns to 55 ns for the
SST39LF020 and SST39LF040.
Revision 01 (February 2000)
2000 Data Book.
 2000-2025 Microchip Technology Inc. and its subsidiaries DS20005023E-page 27
DS20005023E-page 28  2000-2025 Microchip Technology Inc. and its subsidiaries
SST39LF010/020/040/SST39VF010/020/040
PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM
To order or obtain information, e.g., on pricing or delivery, refer to the factory or the listed sales office.
Valid Combinations for SST39LF010(1,2)
SST39LF010-55-4C-NHE SST39LF010-55-4C-TU
Valid Combinations for SST39VF010(1,2)
SST39VF010-70-4C-NHE SST39VF010-70-4C-TU
SST39VF010-70-4I-NHE SST39VF010-70-4I-TU
Valid Combinations for SST39LF020(1,2)
SST39LF020-55-4C-NHE SST39LF020-55-4C-TU
Valid Combinations for SST39VF020(1,2)
SST39VF020-70-4C-NHE SST39VF020-70-4C-TU
SST39VF020-70-4I-NHE SST39VF020-70-4I-TU
Valid Combinations for SST39LF040(1,2)
SST39LF040-55-4C-NHE SST39LF040-55-4C-TU
Valid Combinations for SST39VF040(1,2)
SST39VF040-70-4C-NHE SST39VF040-70-4C-TU
SST39VF040-70-4I-NHE SST39VF040-70-4I-TU
Note 1: Valid combinations are those products in mass production or will be in mass production. Consult Microchip
sales representative to confirm availability of valid combinations and to determine availability of new